

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SA HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC;
1000 MADISON AVENUE LLC;
ASTORIA CAKES LLC;
CAFÉ FOCACCIA, INC.;
REALTEK LLC;
SA MIDTOWN LLC;
BAILEY'S RESTAURANT LLC;
SA SPECIAL EVENTS, INC.;
SASE LLC;
EIGHTY THIRD AND FIRST LLC;
265 LAFAYETTE RISTORANTE LLC;
FELICE GOLD STREET LLC;
SA 61ST MANAGEMENT LLC;
SA YORK AVE LLC;
SA THIRD AVE CAFÉ LLC;
SABF LLC;
FELICE CHAMBERS LLC;
and FELICE WATER STREET LLC, on
behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

—against—

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-01033-VLB

September 21, 2020

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND FACTS 3

DISCUSSION..... 6

I. Governing Standards 6

A. Standard for a Motion to Dismiss 6

B. New York Law Applies 7

C. Insurance Contracts Are Enforced as Written 8

**II. SA Hospitality Has Not Alleged Facts Triggering
 Business Income or Extra Expense Coverage 9**

**III. SA Hospitality Has Not Alleged Facts to Trigger “Additional
 Coverage” Under the Civil Authority Clause 15**

IV. The Virus Exclusion Is an Independent Ground to Dismiss 18

**A. The Court Should Enforce the Unambiguous
 Virus Exclusion 18**

**B. The Governmental Workforce Reduction Orders
 Do Not Take This Case Outside the Virus Exclusion 19**

**1. Courts Across the Country Have Enforced Virus
 Exclusions In Cases Involving COVID-19
 “Stay at Home” Orders 20**

**2. The Language of the Virus Exclusion Expressly
 Contemplates That It Would Be Triggered
 in Connection with the Civil Authority Clause 21**

**3. A Governmental “Stay at Home” Order
 Is Not a Covered Cause of Loss 22**

**4. The Efficient Proximate Cause Is Inapplicable and
 In all Events Unhelpful to SA Hospitality 22**

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,</i> No. 2:20-cv-04418, 2020 WL 5095587 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2020).....	11
<i>Album Realty Corp. v. American Home Assurance,</i> 607 N.E.2d 804 (N.Y. 1992)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Catucci v. Greenwich Insurance Co.,</i> 830 N.Y.S.2d 281 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	8
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,</i> 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Colliton v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore, L.L.P.,</i> 08 Civ. 400, 2008 WL 4386764 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2008).....	19
<i>Dae Associates, LLC v. AXA Art Insurance Corp.,</i> 158 A.D.3d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	8
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds,</i> No. 5:20-CV-461, 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13 2020).....	11
<i>Gavrilides Management Co. v. Michigan Insurance Co.,</i> Case No. 20-258-CB-C30 (Mich. Circuit Ct. July 1, 2020)	10, 16
<i>Hero Enterprises B.V. v. Loretta Howard Gallery Inc.,</i> 20 F. Supp. 3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Securities Litigation,</i> 272 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>Keyspan Gas East Corp. v Munich Reinsurance America, Inc.,</i> 96 N.E.3d 209 (N.Y. 2019)	9
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Co.,</i> 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	7

Loretto-Utica Properties Corp. v. Douglas Co.,
 630 N.Y.S.2d 917 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) 24

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Dillon Co. Inc.,
 No. 3:98-CV-2013 (EBB), 2000 WL 1336498 (D. Conn. Aug. 31, 2000) 7

Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Insurance Co.,
 No. 20-22615, 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020) 11

Maroney v. New York Central Mutual Fire Insurance Co.,
 839 N.E.2d 886 (N.Y. 2005) 24

Morgan Stanley Group Inc. v. New England Insurance Co.,
 225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000) 8

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.,
 20-cv-03213, 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020) 12, 15

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great Northern Insurance Co.,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 13, 14

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc., et al. v. Farmers Group, Inc. et al.,
 No. 20-CV-907-CAB-BLM, 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020) 12

Paradies Shops, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.,
 No. 1:03-cv-3154-JEC, 2004 WL 5704715 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2004) 18

**Parks Real Estate Purchasing Group v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance
 Co.,** 472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006) 24

Prime Alliance Group, Ltd. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.,
 No. 06-22535, 2007 WL 9703576 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2007) 22, 25

Reichhold Chemicals, Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.,
 750 A.2d 1051 (Conn. 2000) 7

Rose’s 1 LLC v. Eerie Insurance Exchange,
 No. 2020 CA 002424 B, 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Aug. 6, 2020) 11

Roundabout Theatre Co. v Continental Casualty Co.,
 302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) 12, 13

Seaboard Surety Co. v. Gillette Co.,
 476 N.E.2d 272 (N.Y. 1984) 8

Sirignano v. Chicago Insurance Co.,
 192 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 21

Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Insurance Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-03311-VEC (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)..... 10, 16

South Texas Medical Clinics, P.A. v. CNA Financial Corp.,
No. H-06-4041, 2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)..... 18

Southern Hospitality, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.,
393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 16

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co. v. Magnolia Lady, Inc.,
No. 2:97-cv-153 BB, 1999 WL 33537191 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 1999)..... 16

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20-cv-03127, 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 12

Syufy Enterprises v. Home Insurance Co. of Indiana,
No. 94-0756 FMS, 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995) 16

The Inns by the Sea v. California Mutual Insurance Co.,
No. 20CV001274 (Super. Ct. Cal. Aug. 4, 2020) 11

Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,
Case No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020)..... 12

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania,
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

Village of Sylan Beach v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
55 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 6

TREATISES

Allan D. Windt, *Insurance Claims & Disputes* (6th ed. 2020)..... 23

REGULATIONS

Executive Order, 9 NYCRR 8.202.6 (Mar. 18, 2020)..... 3

Executive Order, 9 NYCRR 8.202.8 (Mar. 20, 2020)..... 3, 19, 24
